Consent 5/20/2008 ltem # 31

SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

SUBJECT: Satisfaction of Code Enforcement Lien — Case No. 05-58-CEB — Previous owner,
Carolea Oliver and current owner, Kelly De Rivero

DEPARTMENT: Planning and Development  DIVISION: Planning

CONTACT: Carolyn Jane Spencer EXT: 7403

AUTHORIZED BY: Dori DeBord

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:

Approve the Satisfaction of Lien in the amount of $12,150.00, Case No. 05-58-CEB, on 1030
Gregory Drive, Maitland, Tax Parcel # 24-21-29-507-0B00-0040, previously owned by Carolea
Oliver and currently owned by Kelly De Rivero, and authorize the Chairman to execute a
Satisfaction of Lien.

District 4 Carlton D. Henley Tina Williamson

BACKGROUND:

In response to a complaint on March 31, 2005, the Code Enforcement Officer observed the
following violations located at 1030 Gregory Drive, Maitland: Unusable or abandoned
appliances or white goods, uncultivated vegetation in excess of 24” in height and located
within 75’ from any structure, stagnant or foul water in a swimming or wading pool, swimming
pool not completely enclosed by permanent fencing, fences not maintained in original upright
condition and fences not maintained in their original condition as designed which are in
violation of Seminole County Code Section 95.4, as defined in Section 95.3 (f), (h), (n) and (0)
and Chapter 30, Section 30.1349 (e) and (f).

The timeline on these violations is below:

DATE
August 25, 2005

ACTION

Code Board Hearing — Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law
and Order.

RESULT

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law
and Order entered by the Code
Enforcement Board setting a
compliance date of September 9,
2005 or a fine of $150.00 per day
imposed if compliance not achieved
on all violations except (n) which
was in compliance

September 12, 2005

Affidavit of Non-Compliance

Violations remain uncorrected

October 27, 2005

Code Board Hearing — Order
Finding Non-Compliance and
Imposing Fine/Lien

Order Imposing Fine/Lien entered by
the Code Enforcement Board
imposing a lien of $7,050.00 for 47
days of non-compliance with a daily
fine of $150.00 accruing until
compliance is achieved

November 7, 2005

Affidavit of Compliance filed by
the Code Enforcement Officer

Lien accrued for a total of 57 days of
non-compliance (47 days @ $150 =




after November 7, 2005
reinspection

$7,050 and 10 days @ $150 =
$1,500.00) for a total accrued lien
of $8,550.00

July 6, 2006 Affidavit of Repeat Violation | Violation of stagnant pool s
filed by the Code Enforcement | repeated
Officer after June 30, 2006
reinspection

July 24, 2006 Affidavit of Compliance after | 24 days of non-compliance @

Repeat Violation filed by the
Code Enforcement Officer after
July 24, 2006 reinspection

$150.00 per day = $3,600.00

August 24, 2006

Code Board Hearing — Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law
and Order entered by the Code

and Order on a Repeat | Enforcement Board imposing a fine
Violation Presently in | of $3,600.00
Compliance

September 21, 2006

Affidavit of Repeat Violation
filed by the Code Enforcement
Officer after September 21,
2006 reinspection

Violation of uncultivated vegetation
is repeated

October 9, 2006

Affidavit of Compliance after
Repeat Violation filed by the
Code Enforcement Officer after
October 9, 2006 reinspection

18 days of non-compliance @
150.00 = $2,700.00

December 14, 2006

Code Board Hearing - Order
Finding Compliance and
Imposing Fine/Lien on
Repeat Violation

*kkkkkkkhk

Findings of Fact, Conclusions
of Law and Order on a Repeat
Violation Presently in
Compliance

Order Imposing Fine/Lien entered by
the Code Enforcement Board
reducing the fine of $3,600.00 to
$360.00 if paid within 30 days. If not
paid within 30 days, the fine will
revert to the original amount and
shall constitute a lien.

*kkkkkkkhk

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law
and Order entered by the Code
Enforcement Board reducing the fine
of $2,700.00 to $270.00 if paid within
30 days. If not paid within 30 days,
the fine reverts to the original
amount. This amount of $2,700.00
is a recorded fine and never became
a recorded lien.

January 16, 2007

Payment not received

Lien reverted from $360.00 to
$3,600.00 due to non-payment Fine
reverted from $270.00 to $2,700.00
due to non-payment

January 15, 2008

Tax Deed sale proceeds -
$14,850.00

12/14/06 fine due......$2,700.00
11/7/05 lien................ $8,550.00

12/14/06 lien.............. $3,600.00




Total lien amt due...... $12,150.00

March 27, 2008 Chairman of the Code | Satisfaction of Fine issued for the
Enforcement Board executed a | 12/14/06 fine of $2,700.00
Satisfaction of Fine

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board approve the Satisfaction of Lien in the amount of $12,150.00,
Code Enforcement Board Case #05-58-CEB, on 1030 Gregory Drive, Maitland, Tax Parcel #
24-21-29-507-0B00-0040, previously owned by Carolea Oliver and currently owned by Kelly
De Rivero, and authorize the Chairman to execute a Satisfaction of Lien.

ATTACHMENTS:

Findings And Order
Affidavit Of Non Compliance
Order Imposing Fine/Lien
Affidavit Of Compliance
Affidavit of Repeat
Affidavit Of Compliance
Findings And Order
Affidavit of Repeat
Affidavit Of Compliance
Order Imposing Fine/Lien
. Findings And Order
Letter

. Amended FOF Repeat
Check

Receipt
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Property Appraiser Data
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Property Appraiser Data
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Satisfaction of Fine

—_—
.

Satisfaction of Lien

Additionally Reviewed By:

2 County Attorney Review ( David Shields )
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RECORDED BY § gy
SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO. 05-58-CEB
subdivision of the State of Florida,
Petitioner,
VS.
CAROLEA OLIVER CERTIFIED COPY
PARCEL I.D. # 24-21-29-507-0B00-0040 CLERK OF THE
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
Respondent. / SEMIN ﬁ mw%omDA
By: —
Date: _[|_£-29-08

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LA)W AND ORDER

Based on the testimony and evidence presented in case number 05-58-CEB, it is
determined that the Respondent is:

(a) the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel ID #24-21-29-507-0B00-
0040) located at 1030 Gregory Dr, Maitland, located in Seminole County
and legally described as follows:

LEG LOT 4 BLK B DRUID HILLS ESTATES 1ST ADD
PB 11 PG 42

(b) in possession or control of the property; and
(c) in violation of Seminole County Code Chapter 95, Section 95.4 as defined
in 95.3(f), (h), (n) & (0) and Chapter 30, Section 30.1349(e) and (f).

It is hereby ordered that the Respondent is:

(1) In compliance with Seminole County Code Chapter 95, Section 95.4 as
defined in 95.3(n), stagnant pool, as of this date (August 25, 2005); however, if this
violation is repeated, a fine of $150.00 per day will be imposed for each day the violation
is repeated after August 25, 2005 and;

(2) In violation of Seminole County Code Chapter 95, Section 95.4 as defined
in 95.3(f), (h) & (0) and Chapter 30, Section 30.1349(e) and (f). Respondent shall correct
the violations on or before September 9, 2005. In order to correct the violations, the
Respondent shall take the following remedial action:



05-58-CEB
CAROLEA OLIVER

A) REMOVE ANY UNUSABLE/ABANDONED APPLIANCES AND ANY
UNCULTIVATED VEGETATION FROM THE PROPERTY.

B) CONTINUE TO MAINTAIN THE WATER IN THE POOL.

C). REPAIR THE FENCE TO ITS ORIGINAL UPRIGHT CONDITION AND
MAINTAIN THE FENCING IN ITS ORIGINAL CONDITION.

If the Respondent does not comply with the Order, a fine of $150.00 will be
imposed for each day the violations continue, or are repeated after compliance past
September 9, 2005. The Respondent is further ordered to contact the Seminole
County Code Officer to arrange for an inspection of the property to verify
compliance. Any fine imposed shall continue to accrue until such time as the Code
Officer inspects the property and verifies compliance with this Order.

This Order shall be recorded in the official land records of Seminole County and
shall constitute a lien against the land on which the violations exist and upon any other
real or personal property owned by the Respondent.

DONE AND ORDERED this 25" day of August, 2005, in Seminole County,

Florida.
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
TOM HAGOOD, ZHAIR

STATE OF FLORIDA )

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 25™ day of August,
2005, by Tom Hagood, who is personally known to me.

@Ma(y/@%/z& »

Connie R. DeVasto

Notary Public to and for the
County and State aforementioned.
My Commission Expires

CONNIE R, DEVASTO
» COMMISSION # DD 310013

¥ EXPIRES: August 17, 2008
| PE RS Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

i
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD'
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

= SEMINOLE COUNTY, apolitical CASE NO: 05-58-CEB
TN subdivision of the State of Florida, ‘

Petitioner,
VS.
- CAROLEA OLIVER
Respondent.

/

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COMPLIANCE Mg e

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appea.red Dorothy Hird,
Code Officer for Seminole County Sheriff’s Office, who after being duly sworn, deposes
and says:

1. That on August 25, 2005, the Board held a public hearmg and issued its
Order in the above-styled matter.

582 2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain
- corrective action by or before September 9, 2005.
— = .
g ,
,é g 3. That a re-inspection was performed on September 12, 2005.
= =3 :
kL [a)} .
; § E a 4. That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the
L OQu g5 Board has not been taken in that 1) the unusable/abandened appliance and
“_o_ o S35 the uncultivated vegetation remain on the property. The fence remains
B  #widi8e in disrepair and the pool is turning green.
= T
FEoowd g
WwupLeEs FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
EZOEEEE
2= = =
SEXJdIER DATED this 12" day of SEPTEMBER 2005.

Do~ D

Dorothy Hird, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 12 day of Septem.ber
2005, by Dorothy Hird, who is personally known )) me and who did take an oath.

tne P bt ot

Notary Public in and for the County
and State Aforementlonec{ ¥, CONNER. DEVASTO
My commission expires: Tae MY COMMISSION i DD 310913

> 9}5 EXPIRES: august 17, 2008
“58E TN Bonded Thiu Notary Pustiz Undenwrhers

|

AFFNON.COM
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SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO. 05-58-CEB
subdivision of the State of Florida,

LERK OF CIRCUIT CouRt

Petitioner,
VS.

CERIIFIED COPY-
CAROLEA OLIVER CLERK OF THE | 7&,? )
PARCEL 1.D. # 24-21-29-507-0B00-0040 Ok
CODE EN ORCEMENT BQARD
Respondent. / SEM%NQ C’O; ‘, }

"'"HIHI\\

ORDER FINDING NON-COMPLIANCE AND IMPOSING FINEILIEN

The Respondent is the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel ID #24-21-29-
507-0B00-0040) located at 1030 Gregory Drive, Maitland, located in Seminole County
and legally described as follows:

LEG LOT 4 BLK B DRUID HILLS ESTATES 1ST ADD
PB 11 PG 42

This case came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board of
Seminole County on August 25, 2005 after due notice to the Respondent. The Board,
having heard testimony under oath and having received evidence, issued its Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order.

Said Order found Respondent in violation of Seminole County Code, Chapter 95,
Section 95.4, as defined in Section 95.3(f), (h), & (0) and Chapter 30, Section
30.1349(e) & ().

Said Order stated that a fine in the amount of $150.00 per day would be imposed if
the Respondent did not take certain corrective action by September 9, 2005.

An Affidavit of Non-Compliance has been filed with the Board by the Code Officer,
which Affidavit certifies under oath that the required action had not been obtained as of
September 12, 2005.

Accordingly, it having been brought to the Board'’s attention that Respondent has
not complied with the Order dated August 25, 2005, the Board orders that a fine of
$7,050.00, for 47 days of non-compliance at $150.00 per day from September 10, 2005
to and including October 27, 2005, is imposed against the property, and the fine shall
continue to accrue at $150.00 per day for each day the violations continue past
October 27, 2005.



CASE NO 05-58-CEB
CAROLEA OLIVER

The Respondents must contact the Code Enforcement Officer to arrange for
an inspection of the property to verify compliance. The fine imposed shall
continue until such time as the Code Enforcement Officer inspects the property
and establishes the date of compliance.

This Order shall be recorded in the public records of Seminole County, Florida,
and shall constitute a lien against the land on which the violations exist and upon any
other real or personal property owned by the Respondent.

DONE AND ORDERED this 27" day of October 2005, in Seminole County,

Florida.
'

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

o

TOMBAGOOD, CHAIR ¢

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 27" day of October
2005, by Tom Hagood, who is personally known to me.
& )

Sarah Kerse‘y {

&%, SARAH KERSEY
@ ~ MY COMMISSION # DD469328
'z,,, ast EXPIRES: Sept.7, 2009

(407) 3980153 Florida Notary Serviee.sem

Notgry Public to and for the County and
State aforementioned.
My Commission Expires:
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() CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

.

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political Case No. 05-58-CEB
subdivision of the State of Florida
Petitioner, . ,
. | CERTIFIED COPY. Al
| CLERK ORIHE: ", -

CAROLEA OLIVER | CODE ENF ) RCEMEN‘:I: <BWD

Respondent.

435 1HN0 3 hﬁ':*ax:; 0 :a'ama,“asaow INNA LI

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Dorothy Hird, Code :
Enforcement Officer, Seminole County Sheriff’s Office, who, after being duly sworn, deposes and.

says:

1. That on August 25, 2005, the Board held a public heanng and 1ssued its Order in the
above-styled matter.

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain corrective action by
or before September 9, 2005,

3. That a re-inspection was performed and the Respondent was in compliance on
November 7, 2005.

4. That the re-inspection revealed that the corrective action ordered by the Board has been

taken in that the unusable/abandoned appliances and the uncultivated vegetation
has been removed from the property. The water in the poel is maintained and the

fence has been repaired and replaced.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this 7* day of NOVEMBER 2005. DAQ

Dorothy Hird, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA)
~COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 7" day of November 2005, by
Dorothy Hird, who is personally known to me and who did

s
i

U SARAH KERSEY
Z@J « MY COMMISSION # DD469523
AN EXPIRES: Scpt. 7, 2009
é {4071 398-0153 Florida Notary Service.com

| JVC

Public in and for the County
and($tate Aforementioned
My commission expires:

CMPLAFF.CEB

PIOLEH © A8 334 ¥ (E8E10L SOOZATYLL 0934 LLRG Od EL0O0 HE SPESPTIE N4 ALNNOZ FI0N



YINN R S 1D 10000 0 O B

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD oo
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA v

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO. 05-58-CEB o T
subdivision of the State of Florida, o Ez.}

| CERTIFIED COPY -
g CLERK OF THE. 2
CODE ENFORCEMEN‘F Baaﬁn

Petitioner,

CAROLEA OLIVER SEM ﬂ' LE O - 5
Respondent. BY: 2 a5 Lol CE L
/ DATE: 7 S

AFFIDAVIT OF REPEAT VIOLATION o

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Dorothy Hird, Code Enforcement L

Officer, Seminole County Sheriff’s Office, who, after being duly sworn, deposes and says: z
1. That on August 25, 2005, the Board held a public hearing found a violation of a County ﬁ;’
Code and issued its Order in the above-styled matter. -

(]

c

2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain corrective action by or Z
before September 9, 2005. s

3. That a re-inspection was performed on November 7, 2005, revealed that the corrective <~
action ordered by the Board had been taken. i{:‘{

o

4, That an Affidavit of Compliance was filed on November 7, 2005. E}f;
]

5. That an additional re-inspection was performed on June 30, 2006. =

6. That the violation found by the Board on August 25, 2005, have been repeated in that:
stagnant or foul is in the swimming pool.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
DATED this 6™ day JULY 2006.

Dorothy Hird, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)

3
?
o)
[t
-l
]
1
m
3
(e}
w3
=l
l}:.-
:
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 6* day of July 2006, by Dorothy Hird, o

who is personally known to me and did take an oath. ) =
£ (7T s B
0

Notgry Public in and for the | R
Coudity and State Aforementioned Séernn e @ v 7@// ~ /
My commission expires: /.3 /0 7

QP JEANNE K WILLIAMS
S @ 5E MY COMMISSION # DD 246654

=gf  EXPIRES: September 3, 2007
)? SE RS ‘K‘ Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters




CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political Case No. 05-58-CEB

subdivision of the State of Florida CERT'F' ED COPY | | i

" CLERK OF‘TH

Petitioner,
VS.
CAROLEA OLIVER
Respondent.
/
AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE IR 4
(After Repeat Violation)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Dorothy Hird, Code Enforcement
Officer, Seminole County Sheriff’s Office, who, after being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That on August 25, 2005, the Board held a public hearing and issued its Order in the above-styled
matter.

2. That, pursuant to said Order,r Respondent was in compliance and had taken the remedial action on
or before September 9, 2005,

3. That subsequent to the foregoing finding of compliance, a further REINSPECTION of the
subject property was made on June 30, 2006. The Respondent was at that time no longer in
compliance with the Order of August 25, 2006, by having repeated the original violation.

4. That the most recent reinspection on July 24, 2006 revealed that additional corrective action had
eliminated the repeat violation and that the subject property was once again found to be in
compliance as of July 24, 2006.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
DATED this 24™ day of JULY 2006.

s =

Dorothy Hird, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 24® day of July 2006, by Dorothy Hird,

who is personally known to me and who did take an oath.
HARYANNE MORSE, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT
CLERK OF SEMINOLE COUNTY é m
BK 86359 Pg 18243 (ipp)

FILE NUH 2006136914 Notary Public in and for the

RECORDED 08/07/2006 03:49:58 PM County and State ioped . s

RECORDING FEES 9.0 My commission m CONNIER. DEVASTO T 2

RECORDED BY 6 Harford 9 A \y COMMISSION # DD 310913
i B F EXPIRES: August 17, 2008

& Bonded Th Notary Publc Underwrlers
: p— ch
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SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political 'CASE NO: 05-58-CEB ., o

Subdivision “:“::te o rlonce CERTIFIED COPY
| CLERK OF-THE
CODE ENFORCEMENTBOARD

CAROLEA OLIVER
PARCEL I.D. # 24-21-29-507-0B00-0040

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER
ON A REPEAT VIOLATION PRESENTLY IN COMPLIANCE

Based on the testimony and evidence presented in case number 05-58-CEB, it is
determined that the Respondent is:

(a)  the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel ID # 24-21-29-507-0B00-
0040) located at 1030 Gregory Drive, Maitland, located in Seminole County
and legally described as follows:

LEG LOT 4 BLK B DRUID HILLS ESTATES 1ST ADD
PB11PG42

(b) in possession or control of the property; and
(c) in violation of Seminole County Code, Chapter 95, Section 95.4 as defined

in 95.3 (n).

This case came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board of
Seminole County on August 25, 2005, after due notice to the Respondent. The Board,
having heard testimony under oath and having received evidence, issued its Findings of

Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order.

Said Order found the Respondent in violation of the Seminole County Code,
Chapter 95, Section 95.4, as defined in 95.3 (n).

Said Order stated that a fine in the amount of $150.00 per day would be imposed if
the Respondent did not take certain corrective action by September 9, 2005. Compliance

was obtained on November 7, 2005.



- " CASE NO 05-58-CEB
CAROLEA OLIVER

An Affidavit of Repeat Violation has been filed with the Board by the Code
Enforcement Officer, which Affidavit certifies under oath that the wolatlon was being
repeated as of June 30, 2006.

An Affidavit of Compliance After Repeat Violation has been filed by the Board by
the Code Enforcement Officer, which Affidavit certifies under oath that compliance has
been obtained as of July 24, 2006.

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, the Respondent was in repeat
violation of the Seminole County Code, as stated in the original Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order dated August 25, 2005.

Therefore, the Board orders that the fine of $3,600.00, for 24 days of non-
- compliance from June 30, 2006 through and including July 23, 2006, at $150.00 per day
be imposed.

It is further ordered that the fine shall be increased to $200.00 per day for each
day the violation is repeated after August 24, 2006.

This Order shall be recorded in the official land records of Seminole County.
DONE AND ORDERED this 24™ day of August 2006, in Seminole County, Florida.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

(o

TOMHAGOOD, CHAIR

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 24" day of August
2006 by Tom Hagood, who is personally known to me.

nhie R. DeVasto o
Notary Public to and forthe
County and State aforementloned

My Commission Expires CONNEE R, DEVASTO

\ ‘r i
{50\ compmssonso0di0013 |k

L. B GE  EXPIRES: August 17,2008 ‘
2 1) ST Banded Thru Notary Pudlic Underwiters  |F
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD o
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA m
~Ln

SEN[[NOLE COUNTY, a political C
subdivision of the State of Florida. OP

Petitioner. " CLERK@F THE < r:P;
CODE ENFOHCEMENT B@L%D

CAROLFA OLIVER

Respondent. ’ ' | DATE: / /)

AFFIDAVIT OF REPEAT VIOLATION

3 35 BQW 3 N Ng e
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BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Dorothy Hird, Code Enforcement
Officer, Seminole County Sheriff’s Office, who, after being duly swom, deposes and says:

1. That on August 25, 2005, the Board held a public hearing found a violation of a County
Code and issued its Order in the above-styled matter.
2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was to have taken certain corrective action by or
. before September 9, 205,
3. That a re-inspection was performed on November 7, 2005, revealed that the corrective

action ordered by the Board had been taken.
4, That an Affidavit of Compliance was filed on November 7, 2005,
5. That an additional re-inspection was performed on September 21, 2006.

6. That the violation found by the Board on August 25, 2005, have been repeated in that: the
uncuitivated vegetation in excess of 24” in height and within 75 of a structure is on the

property.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
DATED this 21¥ day SEPTEMBER 2006.

Dorothy Hird, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)

. The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 21% day of September 2096, by
Dorothy Hird, who is personally known to me and dlddﬁ]?e an oath.

Q/AM/M /7/ 4 / Cid 172

Wd QOESH0 o0ozmlsil Jo3d B0 ‘et Bd oro0 48 ORcTRlotil N4J ALNNDD TIONING

‘ e Public in and fof the
SEE,  JEANNEK. WILLIAMS ,#’
SRSy GOMMISSION # DD 246654 g;unty and State Aforementioned ) €770/ & Lo v, 1L
¥ EXPIRES: September 3, 2007 commission expires: :
Aprees  Bonded Thru Nozas Public Undeririers Y xp 7/ 3/0 7
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Case No. 05-58-CEB

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a:political

| peonr CERTIFIED COPY
| CLERK OF THE-
CODE ENFORCEMEFﬁT BOARD

CAROLEA OLIVER
- Respondent. : ‘
z AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIAN%TE O" /
= (After Repeat Violation) L 2 3 e
€D
EU BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Dorothy Hird, Code Enforcement
s Officer, Seminole County Sheriff’s Office, who, after being duly sworn, deposes and says: ,
o)
f;:: 1. That on August 25, 2605, the Board held a public hearing and issued its Order in the above-styled
2 matter.
> ' '
p
— 2. That, pursuant to said Order, Respondent was in compliance and had taken the remedial action on
e or before November 7, 2005,
=
ZJ- 3. That subsequent to the foregoing finding of compliance, a further REINSPECTION of the
&= subject property was made on September 21, 2006. The Respondent was at that time no longer
in compliance with the Order of August 25, 2005, by having repeated the original violation.

4, That the most recent reinspection on October 9, 2006 revealed that additional corrective action
had eliminated the repeat violation and that the subject property was once again found to be in
compliance as of October 9, 2006. ‘

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

DATED this 9* day of OCTOBER 2006.
Do T

Dorothy Hird, Code Enforcement Officer

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 9™ day of October 2006, by Dorothy Hird,
who is personally known to me and who did take an oath. %ﬂﬁ %@d

MARYANNE MORSE, CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT
Notary Public in and for the

CLERK OF SEMIMOLE COUMTY
County and State Aforementioned

BK B6486 Py 1379; (1pg)
FILE HUH mmm B2SH7
My commission expires: iz,

RECORDED 11/16/2006 @4:26:00 PM

RECORDING FEES 1@.00
RECORDED BY & Harford

CONNIE R. DEVASTO
MY COMMISSION # DD 310913

§  EXPIRES: August 17, 2008
X Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters
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SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA FECORDING FEES 13,5
RECORDED BY Harforg

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO. 05-58-CEB .

subdivision of the State of Florida, | CERT'FIED COPY

- Petitioner, ) CLERK OF THE
CODE ENFORC%AUENT BOARD

CAROLEA OLIVER .
PARCEL I.D. # 24-21-29-507-0B00-0040 FL

Respondent.

’ - DATE A5 -00

ORDER FINDING COMPLIANCE AND IMPOSING FINE/LIEN
ON REPEAT VIOLATION :

- The Respondent is the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel ID # 24-21-29-
507-0B00-0040) located at 1030 Gregory Drive, Maitland, located in Seminole County

and legally described as follows:

LEG LOT 4 BLK B DRUID HILLS ESTATES 1ST ADD
PB 11 PG 42

This case came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board of
Seminole County on August 25, 2005, after due notice to the Respondent. The Board,
having heard testimony under oath and having received evidence, issued its Findings of

Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order.

Said Order found the Respondent in violation of the Seminole County Code,
Chapter 95, Section 95.4, as defined in Section 95.3(n).

Said Order stated that a fine in the amount of $150.00 per day would be imposed if
the Respondent did not take certain corrective action by September 9, 2005. Compliance

was obtained on November 7, 2005.

An Affidavit of Repeat Violation was filed with the Board by the Code Enforcement
Officer, which Affidavit certifies under oath that the violation was being repeated as of
June 30, 2006. Compliance was obtained on July 24, 2006.

The Board heard the repeat violation on August 24, 2006 and an Order was
entered. At this time, the fine was increased to $200.00 per day for each day the violation

continued or was repeated past August 24, 2006.



(
- " ‘ CASE NO. 05-58-CEB
CAROLEA OLIVER

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, the Respondent was in repeat
violation of the Seminole County Code, as stated in the original Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order dated August 25, 2005.

Therefore, the Board orders a fine in the amount of $3,600.00 for 24 days of
non-compliance, from June 30, 2006, through and including July 23, 2006, at $150.00
per day, be reduced to $360.00.

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall have 30 days in which to pay the
reduced fine ($360.00). If the Respondent does not pay this amount on or before
January 16, 2007, the fine will revert to the original amount of $3,600.00 and shall
constitute a lien against the land on which the violation exists and upon any other real
or personal property owned by the Respondent.

This Order shall be recorded in the public records of Seminole County, Florida.

DONE AND ORDERED this 14" day of December 2006, in Seminole County,
Florida.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

TOMEAGOOD, CHAIR ¥

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me th|s 14th day of December
2006, by Tom Hagood, who is personally known to me.

onnie R. DeVasto
Notary Public to and for the
County and State aforementioned.
My Commission Expires

3 “CONMER.DEVASTO |
.\ COMMISSION # DD 310913 \
# ;

£ EXPIRES: August 17,2008
ys Bonded Thru Notary Public Undarwriters
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SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA RECORDING FEES 14,59
RECORDED RY g Harford

SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO. 05;58 CEB

subdivision of the State of Florida, 4
Petitioner ; CERTIFIED COP¥ T

vs. | | CLERKOFTHE =%

CAROLEA OLIVER CODE E GRCENEN? BOARD

PARCEL I.D. # 24-21-29-507-0B00-0040

Respondent.

/

FINDINGS OF FACT CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER
ON A REPEAT VIOLATION PRESENTLY IN COMPLIANCE

The Respondent is the owner of record of the property (Tax ié’ércel ID # 24-21-29-
507-0B00-0040) located at 1030 Gregory Drive, Maitland, located in Seminole County
and legally described as follows:

LEG LOT 4 BLK B DRUID HILLS ESTATES 1ST ADD
PB 11 PG 42

This case came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board of
Seminole County on the August 25, 2005 after due notice to the Respondent. The Board,
having heard testimony under oath and having received evidence, issued its Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order.

Said Order found Respondent in violation of Seminole County Code, Chapter 95,
Section 95.4, as defined in 95.3 (h).

Said Order stated that a fine in the amount of $150.00 per day would be imposed if
the Respondent did not take certain corrective action by September 9, 2005. Compliance
was obtained on November 7, 2005.

An Affidavit of Repeat Violation has been filed with the Board by the Code
Enforcement Officer, which Affidavit certifies under oath that the violation was being
repeated after reinspection on September 21, 2006.

An Affidavit of Compliance After Repeat Violation has been filed with the Board by
the Code Enforcement Officer, which Affidavit certifies under oath that corrective action
has been taken by the Respondent after reinspection on October 9, 2006.



) 05-58-CEB
- CAROLEA OLIVER

Based on the testimony and evidence presented, the Respondent was in repeat
violation of the Seminole County Code, as stated in the original Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order dated August 25, 2005.

Therefore, the Board finds that the Respondent was in repeat violation and orders
that the fine in the amount of $2,700.00, for 18 days of non-compliance from September
21, 2006, through and inciuding October 8, 2006, at $150.00 per day, be reduced to

- $270.00.

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall have 30 days in which to pay the
reduced fine ($270.00). If the Respondent does not pay this amount on or before
January 16, 2007, the fine will revert to the original amount of $2,700.00.

This Order shall be recorded in the public records of Seminole County.

DONE AND ORDERED this 14" day of December 2006, in Seminole County,
Florida. ,

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

o Mool

TOM HAGOOD, CHAIR 7

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 14" day of December
2006, by Tom Hagood, who is personally known to me.

Connie R. DeVasto
Notary Public to and for the

County and State aforementioned.
My Commission Expires

" CONNIE R. DEVASTO
% MY COMMISSION # DD 310913
A€ EXPIRES: August 17, 2008

Bandad The Notary Public Undgrwriters
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
SEMINOLE COUNTY

I FLORIDA’S NATURAL CHOICE

CODE ENFORCEMENT

COPY)

January 22, 20067

CAROLEA OLIVER
1030 GREGORY DRIVE
MAITLAND, FL 32751

CASE NO - 05-58-CEB
PARCEL 1.D. NO — 24-21-29-507-0B00-0040

As you know, the Code Enforcement Board entered two Orders in your case on December 14,
2006. The Board reduced the accrued fines on both of your repeat violations with the stipulation
that the reduced amounts be paid on or before January 16, 2007.

Because payment has not been received, your fines reverted to their original amounts as
follows: '

1) Uncultivated vegetation repeat violation — reverted from $270.00 to $2,700.00 and
constitutes a fine on this repeat violation. ,
2) Stagnant water in pool repeat violation — reverted from $360.00 to $3,600.00 and

constitutes a lien on this repeat violation.

Payment of the full amount ($6,300.00) may be made in person or by mail at the address listed
below. If you are paying by mail, please make your check out to the "BCC” or Board of County
Commissioners and send the payment to my attention.

If you have any questions, please give me a call at the number listed below.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
S OLE COUNTY, ELORIDA

- Connie R. DeVasto
Clerk to the Code Enforcement Board

cc: CEO Dorothy Hird

i
1101 EAST FIRST STREET SANFORD FL 32771-1468 TELEPHONE (407) 665-7403 FAX (407) 665-7385
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SEMINOLE COUNTY, a political CASE NO. 05-58-CEB

subdivision of the State of Florida,

CERTIFIED.COPY
vs. CLERKOFTHE
CAROLEA OLIVER CODE ENFORCEMENI IGARB

PARCEL 1.D. # 24-21-29-507-0B00-0040

Respondent.

/

AMENDED
FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER
ON A REPEAT VIOLATION PRESENTLY IN COMPLIANCE

The Respondent is the owner of record of the property (Tax Parcel ID # 24-21-
29-507-0B00-0040) located at 1030 Gregory Drive, Maitland, located in Seminole
County and legally described as follows:

LEG LOT 4 BLK B DRUID HILLS ESTATES 1ST ADD
PB 11 PG 42

This case came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Board of
Seminole County on the August 25, 2005 after due notice to the Respondent. The
Board, having heard testimony under oath and having received evidence, issued its
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order.

Said Order found Respondent in violation of Seminole County Code Chapter
95, Section 95.4, as defined in 95.3 (h).

Said Order stated that a fine in the amount of $150.00 per day would be
imposed if the Respondent did not take certain corrective actiornt by September 9, 2005.
Compliance was obtained on November 7, 2005. :

An Affidavit of Repeat Violation has been filed with the Board by the Code
Enforcement Officer, which Affidavit certifies under oath that the violation was being
repeated after reinspection on September 21, 2006.

An Affidavit of Compliance After Repeat Violation has been filed with the Board
by the Code Enforcement Officer, which Affidavit certifies under oath that corrective
action has been taken by the Respondent after reinspection on October 9, 2006.



05-58-CEB
CAROLEA OLIVER

Based on the testimbny and evidence presented, the Respondent was in repeat
violation of the Seminole County Code, as stated in the original Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order dated August 25, 2005.

Therefare, the Board finds that the Respondent was In repeat violation and
orders that the fine in the amount of $2,700.00, for 18 days of non-compliance from
September 21, 2006, through and including October 8, 2006, at $150.00 per day, be
reduced to $270.00.

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall have 30 days in which to pay the
reduced fine ($270.00). If the Respondent does not pay this amount on or before
January 16, 2007, the fine will revert to the original amount of $2,700.00.

It is further ordered that if the violation is repeated past December 14, 20086, the
fine shall be increased to $200.00 per day for each day the violation continues or is
repeated after December 14, 2006.

This Order shall be recorded in the public records of Seminole County.

DONE AND ORDERED this 14" day of December 2006, in Seminole County,
Florida.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

TOM HAGOOD, CHaAIRZ “

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF SEMINOLE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 14™ day of
December 2006, by Tom Hagood, who is personally known to me.

. % Q&/M

Connie R. DeVasto

Notary Public to and for the
County and State aforementioned.
My Commission Expires

. CONNIE R. DEVASTO

1155 A% My COMMISSION #DD 310913

{5 M EXPIRES: August 17, 2008
.'z‘%'.k'f (‘.&g“\ Bonded Thru Notary Public Undgrwrilers
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FOR MORE INFORMATION, PLEASE CALL DOMESTIC RELATIONS (SUPPORT & ALIMONY) (407) 665-4580 CLERK'S FINANCE (407) 665-4495
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01/15/08

Check No.

Clerk of the Circuit Court

SEMINOLE COUNTY

\]

oWy

Check Date

Stub 1 of

P.O. Box 8099 « Sanford, Florida 32772-8099

3
W

\

GROSS AMOUNT DEDUCTIONS m

DESCRIPTION

INVOICE NO.

\-22-0%

(2

~

.A‘\‘vQ) _
@\/Q)Q\ L Yo ’%(lg

|Code é«\{mw& Lien

14,850.00

14,850.00

GROUND PATTERN ON WHITE PAPER

BY:
<
m
=4
z3
w
R.
S
L~ ¢
0nE
<
= -4
: 4
(6] -
w
I
(3]
a
I
[=
L %
o
w
Q
(=4
w
w
4.
=

¢00000ES3E? 260"

OEF0?54& 3

w3s0gdan



RECEIPT NS 70014

5V SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
Date 2

(R2. 20 0%
Received from éa&/%w«-&z/%‘

Address
Description

Account Number Amount Description
e /Zfsz?_,. p
e . 4y - S¥-CER
Total Amount /¥ S50 . 590 Board of County Commissioners

Check No3SU¥.2 3 Cash By /W I2.068er




Seminole County Property Appraiser Get Information by Parcel Number Page 1 of 2
- -
2 |7 2 17 2
DAVID JOHNSON, CFA, ASA o
PROPERTY [B | °|"|&8° |"I1d4° [™
APPRAISER [ | | .18 ., ', |§. [ e
SEMINOLE COUNTY FL. 2 2 & @
1101 E. FIRST ST s | u 2 5 14 -
SANFORD, FL 32771-1468 : -
407 -655-7508 0
g 1A [ 13 g i
2007 WORKING VALUE SUMMARY
GENERAL Value Method: Market
Parcel Id: 24-21-29-507-0B00-0040 Number of Buildings: 1
Owner: OLIVER CAROLEA Depreciated Bldg Value: $160,334
Mailing Address: 1030 GREGORY DR Depreciated EXFT Value: $12,327
City,State,ZipCode: MAITLAND FL 32751 Land Value (Market): $125,000
Property Address: 1030 GREGORY DR MAITLAND 32751 Land Value Ag: $0
Subdivision Name: DRUID HILLS ESTATES 1ST ADD Just/Market Value: $297,661
Tax District: 01-COUNTY-TX DIST 1 Assessed Value (SOH):  $206,771
Exemptions: 00-HOMESTEAD (2005) Exempt Value: $25,000
Dor: 01-SINGLE FAMILY Taxable Value: $181,771
Tax Estimator
SALES 2006 VALUE SUMMARY
Deed Date Book Page Amount Vac/lmp Qualified Tax Amount{without SOH): $4,244
Ty DEED 121996 03174 0567  $100 Improved  No 2006 Tax Bill Amount:  $2,848
Save Our Homes (SOH)
WARRANTY DEED  10/1990 02234 0515 $127,600 Improved  Yes Savings:  °15%
WARRANTY DEED 05/1989 02070 0803 $108,000 improved  Yes 2006 Taxable Value: $176,728
WARRANTY DEED 10/1983 01495 1103 $98,000 Improved No DOES NOT INCLUDE NON-AD VALOREM
Find Comparable Sales within this Subdivision ASSESSMENTS
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
HAND S |
Lar;: Assess Frontage Depth Lar_rd Unit Price Land .
ethod Units Value LEG LOT 4 BLK B DRUID HILLS ESTATES
LOT 0 0 1.000 125,000.00  $125,000 | ST ADPD
PB 11 PG 42
BUILDING INFORMATION
’;Bul:i“ Bld Type Year Blt Fixtures Base SF Gross SF Living SF Ext Wall Bld Value Est. Cost New
1 SO 1963 8 2120 2853 2120 SONC $160,334 $210,966
Appendage / Sqft GARAGE FINISHED / 462
Appendage / Sqft UTILITY FINISHED / 84
Appendage / Sqft OPEN PORCH FINISHED / 169
Appendage / Sqft OPEN PORCH FINISHED / 18
NOTE: Appendage Codes included in Living Area: Base, Upper Story Base, Upper Story Finished, Apartment, Enclosed
Porch Finished,Base Semi Finshed
Permits
EXTRA FEATURE
Description Year Blt Units EXFT Value Est. Cost New
FIREPLACE 1963 1 $600 $1,500
POOL GUNITE 1989 450 $4,950 $9,000
COOL DECK PATIO 1989 414 $797 $1,449

http://www.scpafl.org/web/re_web.seminole county_title?parcel=2421295070B000040&c... 4/18/2007



Seminole County Property Appraiser Get Information by Parcel Number Page 2 of 2

e A |

ALUM PORCH W/CONC FL 1995 520 $2,029 $3,380

SCREEN ENCLOSURE 1995 2,208 $2,651 $4,416

SOLAR HEATER 1995 1 $440 $1,100

ELECTRIC HEATER 1995 1 $440 $1,100

CONCRETE PATIO 1995 240 $420 $600
NOTE: Assessed values shown are NOT certified values and therefore are subject to change before being finalized for ad
valorem tax purposes.
*** If you recently purchased a homesteaded property your next year's property tax will be based on Just/Market value.

http://www.scpafl.org/web/re_web.seminole county _title?parcel=2421295070B000040&c... 4/18/2007



Seminole County Property Appraiser Get Information by Parcel Number Page 1 of 2

3 17 2 17 2
DAVID JOHRSON, CFA, ASA w
PROPERTY o Lt ’
o &
APPRAISER T PPt - (A o 0
SEMINOLE COUNTY FL. 2 5
101 & ARsTST 5 14
SANFORD, FL3ZT71-1368 s | u & 5
BT - 868 -TS08 1]
& i3 & i & - #

2008 WORKING VALUE SUMMARY
Amendment 1 impact not reflected.

GENERAL Value Method: Market

Parcel Id: 24-21-29-507-0B00-0040 Number of Buildings: 1

Owner: DE RIVERO KELLY Depreclated Bldg Value: $130,778

Mailing Address: 1040 E BROADWAY ST Depreciated EXFT Value: $11,792

City,State,ZipCode: OVIEDO FL 32765 Land Value (Market): $125,000

Property Address: 1030 GREGORY DR MAITLAND 32751 Land Value Ag: $0

Subdivision Name: DRUID HILLS ESTATES 1ST ADD Just/Market Value: $267,570

Tax District: 01-COUNTY-TX DIST 1 Assessed Value (SOH): $212974

Exemptions: 00-HOMESTEAD (2005) Exempt Value: $25,000

Dor: 01-SINGLE FAMILY Taxable Value: $187,974

Tax Estimator
Portability Calculator
SALES
Deed Date Book Page Amount Vac/lmp Qualified 2007 VALUE SUMMARY

TAX DEED 01/2008 06906 1051 $170,000 Improved No Tax Amount(without SOH): $3,714
SEEEIAL WARRANTY 12/1996 03174 0567 $100 Improved No 2007 Tax Bill Amount: $2,684

Save Our Homes (SOH) Savings: $1,030
WARRANTY DEED 10/1990 02234 0515 $127,600 Improved  Yes 2007 Taxable Value:  $181,771

WARRANTY DEED  05/1989 02070 0803 $108,000 Improved  Yes DOES NOT INCLUDE NON-AD VALOREM
WARRANTY DEED  10/1983 01495 1103 $98,000 Improved  No ASSESSMENTS

Find Comparable Sales within this Subdivision

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
e o=l
Land Assess Frontage Depth Land Unit Price Land PLATS:
Method rontage Lep! Units Value |LEG LOT 4 BLK B DRUID HILLS ESTATES 1ST
LOT 0 0 1.000 12500000  $125,000 | APD
PB 11 PG 42
BUILDING INFORMATION
id  BidType  'oa'  Fixtures Base SF Gross SF Living SF ExtWall  BldValue oo™t

Building SINGLE CONC
SRS 1 DMLY 1963 8 2120 2853 2120 RO $130,778  $174,371

Appendage / Sqft GARAGE FINISHED / 462

Appendage / Sqft UTILITY FINISHED /84

Appendage / Sgft OPEN PORCH FINISHED / 169

Appendage | Sqft OPEN PORCH FINISHED /18

NOTE: Appendage Codes included in Living Area: Base, Upper Story Base, Upper Story Finished, Apartment,
Enclosed Porch Finished,Base Semi Finshed

Permits

EXTRA FEATURE
Description Year Bit Units EXFT Value Est. Cost New

http://www.scpafl .org/web/re_web.seminole county title?PARCEL=2421295070B000040... 3/5/2008



Seminole County Property Appraiser Get Information by Parcel Number Page 2 of 2

FIREPLACE 1963 1 $600 $1,500
POOL GUNITE 1989 450 $4,725 $9,000
COOL DECK PATIO 1989 414 $761 $1,449
ALUM PORCH W/CONC FL 1995 520 $1,917 $3,380
SCREEN ENCLOSURE 1995 2,208 $2,504 $4,416
SOLAR HEATER 1965 1 $440 $1,100
ELECTRIC HEATER 1995 1 $440 $1,100
CONCRETE PATIO 1995 240 $405 $600
OTE: Assessed values shown are NOT certified values and therefore are subject to change before being finalized for ad valorem
g’fll; ULZJ: f::éntly purchased a homesteaded property your next year's property tax will be based on Just/Market value.

http://www.scpafl .org/web/re_web.seminole county title?PARCEL=2421295070B000040... 3/5/2008



SATISFACTION OF FINE
AS TO PARTICULAR PARCEL
THIS instrument disclaims and releases the fine imposed by the Amended Findings of
Fact, Conciusions of Law and Order on a Repeat Violation Presently in Compliance, issued by
the Seminole County Code Enforcement Board in Case No. 05-58-CEB, filed against
CAROLEA OLIVER and filed by and on behalf of Seminole County, on December 14, 2006, and
recorded in Official Records Book 06540, Pages 758 — 759 and as amended at Book 06580,
Pages 1325 - 1326, of the Public Records of Seminole County, Florida, against the following

described real property:

LEG LOT 4 BLK B DRUID HILLS ESTATES 1ST ADD PB 11 PG 42

The undersigned is authorized to and does hereby disclaim and release the fine as to the
whole of the above-described real property, and consents that the same be discharged of
record.

DATED this 27th day of March 2008.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:

TOMHAGOOD, CHAKR

Tom Hagood, who .is personally known to me, acknowledged the foregoing instrument
before me this 27th day of March 2008.

CERTIFIED COPY
CLERK OF THE
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

SEMINOLE COUNTY, FL

W& afadog
A A

P "u‘% .Notary Public State of Florida
¥ . Jane Spencer
' 4.5 My Commission DD746252
eofed®  Expires 03/19/2012




SATISFACTION OF LIEN
AS TO PARTICULAR PARCEL

THIS instrument disclaims and releases the lien imposed by the Order Finding Non-Compliance
and Imposing Fine/ Lien, issued by the Seminole County Code Enforcement Board in Case No. 05-58-
CEB filed against CAROLEA OLIVER and filed by and on behalf of Seminole County, on October 27,
2005, and recorded in Official Records Book 05987, Pages 1734-1735, of the Public Records of
Seminole County, Florida, and the lien imposed by the Order Finding Compliance and Imposing Fine/
Lien on Repeat Violation, issued by the Seminole County Code Enforcement Board in Case No. 05-58-
CEB filed against CAROLEA OLIVER and filed by and on behalf of Seminole County, on December 14,
2006, and recorded in Official Records Book 06540, Pages 0760-761, of the Public Records of Seminole
County, Florida, against the following described real property:

LOT 4 BLK B DRUID HILLS ESTATES 1ST ADD PB 11 PG 42
OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY
PARCEL I.D. # 24-21-29-507-0B00-0040
The undersigned is authorized to and does hereby disclaim and release the lien as to the whole

of the above-described real property, and consents that the same be discharged of record.

DATED this day of , 2008.
ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA
By:
MARYANNE MORSE BRENDA CAREY, Chairman
Clerk to the Board of
County Commissioners of Date:
Seminole County, Florida
For the use and reliance As authorized for execution by the
of Seminole County only. Board of County Commissioners at their
Approved as to form and May 20, 2008 regular meeting.

legal sufficiency.

County Attorney
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